Greene County Commission Briefing
Commission Office

1443 N. Robberson, 10th Floor
March 01, 2019

9:00 a.m.

Present: Bob Dixon, Harold Bengsch, John Russell, Zim Schwartz, Clay Goddard, Katie Towns,
Stephanie Walls, Larry Woods, Chris Coulter, Howard Fisk, Megan Applegate.

E911 Director Zim Schwartz distributed TYD totals for 2018 to the Commission. (Exhibit 1)
Schwartz highlighted the report and informed commission that they will soon be filling six new
slots for E911 operators. Schwartz informed Commission that her and staff member are
currently following Senate Bill 291 and House Bill 883 and E911 supports these bills.

Clay Goddard Health Department Director introduced to the Commission Stephanie Wall. Ms.
Walls gave brief highlights of the flu season. The flu vaccine is approximately 47% effective this
year 2018 season was 38% effective. Zero pediatric deaths have been reported in Greene
County. Goddard explained to the Commission of an upcoming Medical Marijuana State
Seminar at OTC on March 7, Lincoln hall Rm 211. Assistant Director Katie Towns and Goddard
gave an update on Community Mental Health Needs Assessment. The health department will
be releasing a report to the community the 2™ week of April and will adopt a plan at that time.

Sons of the American Revolution member Howard Fisk greeted the Commission. Fisk explained
that Commission in years past have allowed the organization to give brief celebrations in the
historic courthouse, Fisk would like the Commission to continue on with this tradition. Flag Day
in June and Nathanael Greene Day in August are the days they celebrate and Fisk would like to
incorporate the Commission into the celebration. Commission gave the go ahead to continue on
with the celebrations as it is an important event to celebrate with employees and citizens alike.

OEM director Larry Woods updated the Commission on the mini grant they applied for. Woods
explained that unfortunately they did not receive the grant, upon contacting to get information as
to why it was explained that the money in the mini grant was awarded to counties asking for
storm siren maintenance. Woods will be out of the office Monday until Friday of next week for
training in Atlanta. Next week is severe weather awareness week and OEM will highlight severe
weather event every day of the week. 3-5 inches of snow is anticipated for the weekend. Woods
highlighted February numbers.

With no other business the meeting was adjourned.



SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNTY 911

YTD ACTIVITY TOTALS REPORT FOR 2018
2017 % CHANGE

CAD Events

TEXT-2-911 (Feb-Dec)

SPD

FIRE DISPATCH
GCSO

Muni Law

COX

MERCY

Total EMS

911 CALLS

Abandoned Calls

Rings > 10 Secs
%Answerd < 10 Secs

Total Calls

Total Calls Handled
Total Incoming Calls
Inbound Admin
Outbound Admin
Total Admin

911 Calls

Total 911 Calls
Total Cell Calls
Landline Calls

Total Phone Inter
Inbound Admin
Outbound Admin
911 Calls

2018

458,945

337
265,981
31,486
77,461
40,441
22,403
21,254
43,657

261,124

21,681

911
59,501
77.2%

494,801
361,833
100,709
132,968
233,677
261,124

261,124
215,868
45,256

494,801
100,709
132,968
261,124

457,612

101
265,584
30,628
79,170
41,643
20,925
19,763
40,688

263,675

% of total

73.13%
20.35%
26.87%
47.23%
52.77%

82.67%

0.3% CALL TRANSFERS

233.7%
0.1%
2.8%

-2.2%
-2.9%
7.1%
7.5%
7.3%
% change

-1.0%

% of Total
8.3%

TOTAL XFERS .

36,944

% of Total

14.1%

e)L\



Total Phone Interactions
20182=0 (294,801

‘ ® Inbound
Admin
s39 B Outbound
Admin
® 911 Calls
Total 911 Calls
1”" 2018 = 261,124
M Total Cell
Calls
83%
O Ry C?mputer Aided
5% 4% Dispatch Events
Mu;E%Law_ \‘ (by Agency)
SPD

58%
DISPATCH

7%

GCSO\'
17%
FIRE ,




