Greene County Commission Briefing Commission Office 1443 N. Robberson, 10th Floor March 01, 2019 9:00 a.m.

Present: Bob Dixon, Harold Bengsch, John Russell, Zim Schwartz, Clay Goddard, Katie Towns, Stephanie Walls, Larry Woods, Chris Coulter, Howard Fisk, Megan Applegate.

E911 Director Zim Schwartz distributed TYD totals for 2018 to the Commission. (Exhibit 1) Schwartz highlighted the report and informed commission that they will soon be filling six new slots for E911 operators. Schwartz informed Commission that her and staff member are currently following Senate Bill 291 and House Bill 883 and E911 supports these bills.

Clay Goddard Health Department Director introduced to the Commission Stephanie Wall. Ms. Walls gave brief highlights of the flu season. The flu vaccine is approximately 47% effective this year 2018 season was 38% effective. Zero pediatric deaths have been reported in Greene County. Goddard explained to the Commission of an upcoming Medical Marijuana State Seminar at OTC on March 7, Lincoln hall Rm 211. Assistant Director Katie Towns and Goddard gave an update on Community Mental Health Needs Assessment. The health department will be releasing a report to the community the 2<sup>nd</sup> week of April and will adopt a plan at that time.

Sons of the American Revolution member Howard Fisk greeted the Commission. Fisk explained that Commission in years past have allowed the organization to give brief celebrations in the historic courthouse, Fisk would like the Commission to continue on with this tradition. Flag Day in June and Nathanael Greene Day in August are the days they celebrate and Fisk would like to incorporate the Commission into the celebration. Commission gave the go ahead to continue on with the celebrations as it is an important event to celebrate with employees and citizens alike.

OEM director Larry Woods updated the Commission on the mini grant they applied for. Woods explained that unfortunately they did not receive the grant, upon contacting to get information as to why it was explained that the money in the mini grant was awarded to counties asking for storm siren maintenance. Woods will be out of the office Monday until Friday of next week for training in Atlanta. Next week is severe weather awareness week and OEM will highlight severe weather event every day of the week. 3-5 inches of snow is anticipated for the weekend. Woods highlighted February numbers.

With no other business the meeting was adjourned.

## SPRINGFIELD-GREENE COUNTY 911 YTD ACTIVITY TOTALS REPORT FOR 2018

2018 2017 % CHANGE

CAD Events	458,945	457,612	0.3%	CALL TRANSFERS	ı	% of Total	
TEXT-2-911 (Feb-Dec)	337	101	233.7%			70 01 1 0tai	
SPD	265,981	265,584	0.1%				
FIRE DISPATCH	31,486	30,628	2.8%				
GCSO	77,461	79,170	-2.2%				
Muni Law	40,441	41,643	-2.9%	TOTAL XFERS	36,944	14.1%	
COX	22,403	20,925	7.1%		00,011	1 1.1 70	
MERCY	21,254	19,763	7.5%				
Total EMS	43,657	40,688	7.3%				
% change							
911 CALLS	261,124	263,675	-1.0%				
		%	of Total				
Abandoned Calls	21,681		8.3%				

	911
Rings > 10 Secs	59,501
%Answerd < 10 Secs	77 2%

Total Calls		% of total
Total Calls Handled	494,801	
Total Incoming Calls	361,833	73.13%
Inbound Admin	100,709	20.35%
Outbound Admin	132,968	26.87%
Total Admin	233,677	47.23%
911 Calls	261,124	52.77%
Total 911 Calls	264 424	
	261,124	
Total Cell Calls	215,868	82.67%

Landline Calls	45,256
Total Phone Inter	494,801
Inbound Admin	100,709
Outbound Admin	132,968
911 Calls	261,124





